

RECEIVED  
FLORIDA PUBLIC  
SERVICE COMMISSION

ORIGINAL  
FIVE COPY

IN RE: APPLICATION OF MAD HATTER UTILITY, INC. FOR AMENDMENT OF WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATES IN PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

JUN 30 11 08

MAIL ROOM

DOCKET NO. 960576-WS

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PASCO COUNTY'S BRIEF

- ACK \_\_\_\_\_
- AFA \_\_\_\_\_
- APP \_\_\_\_\_
- CAF \_\_\_\_\_
- CMU \_\_\_\_\_
- CTR \_\_\_\_\_
- EAG \_\_\_\_\_
- LEG \_\_\_\_\_
- LIN \_\_\_\_\_
- OPC \_\_\_\_\_
- RCH \_\_\_\_\_
- SEC \_\_\_\_\_
- WAS \_\_\_\_\_
- OTH \_\_\_\_\_

Marion Hale  
 FBN #441351  
 Charles A. Samarkos  
 FBN #0826146  
 Johnson, Blakely, Pope, Bokor,  
 Ruppel & Burns, P.A.  
 Post Office Box 1368  
 Clearwater, Florida 34617-1368  
 (813) 461-1818  
 Attorneys for Pasco County

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE  
 05526 JUN 30 5  
 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations.....	iii
Definitions and Explanations.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
ISSUE 4 Does MHU have the technical ability and adequate capacity to serve the territory which it seeks to add to its certificates of authorization?.....	1
ISSUE 5 Does MHU have the financial ability to serve the territory which it seeks to add to its certificates of authorization?.....	16
ISSUE 6 Does MHU own the land upon which its treatment facilities that serve or will serve the proposed territory are located, or if not, is the utility entitled to continued use of that land?.....	20
ISSUE 7 Does service exist from other sources within geographical proximity to the area that MHU seeks to add to its certificates of authorization?.....	21
ISSUE 8 Does the proposed amendment of MHU's territory result in the extension of the system which would be in competition with, or a duplication of, any other system or portion of a system?.....	23
ISSUE 9 If the proposed amendment of MHU's territory would result in the extension of its system which would be in competition with, or a duplication of, any other system or portion of a system, is such other system or portion thereof inadequate to meet the reasonable needs of the public or are the persons operating	

it unable, refusing, or neglecting to  
provide reasonably adequate service?..... 25

ISSUE 12: What is the projected impact of the  
extension on the utility's monthly rates  
and service availability charges, if any?.... 26

ISSUE 13 Pursuant to Section 367.045(5)(a),  
Florida Statutes, is it in the public  
interest for the Commission to grant  
MHU's admendment application?..... 26

Conclusion..... 30

Certificate of Service..... 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

City of Mount Dora v. J.J.'s Mobile Homes, Inc.,  
579 So.2d 219 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)..... 14

City of Winter Park v. Southern States Utilities,  
Inc., 547 So.2d 178 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....14, 15

In Re: Application for a Rate Increase in Pasco  
County by Mad Hatter Utility, Inc., Order No.  
PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS..... 29

In Re Conrock Utility Company, 90 Fla. Pub.  
Serv. Comm'n Rep. 537 (Docket No. 890459-WU,  
Order No. 22847, April 28, 1990)..... 30

In Re: Objections by Pasco County, Central Pasco  
Utilities, Inc., and Paradise Lakes Utilities, Ltd.  
to the Application of Mad Hatter Utilities, Inc.,  
for Amendment of Certificate Nos. 304-W and 297-S,  
Order No. 20067..... 14

Florida Constitution and Statutes

Section 367.045(2), Florida Statutes..... 10

Section 367.045(5)(a), Florida Statutes.....23, 24, 25

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

Order No. PSC-93-0295-FOF-WS..... 29

Order No. PSC-97-0534-PHO-WS, Pre-hearing Order..... 1

Order No. 20067..... 14

Docket No. 890459-WU, Order No. 22847.....30

Other Sources

Rule 25-22.056, Florida Administrative Code..... 1

Rule 25-30.036(3)(a)-(1)..... 1

Rule 25-30.036(3)(b), Florida Administrative Code.....	5,16
Rule 25-30.036(3)(d), Florida Administrative Code. 5,20,21	
Rule 25-30.036(3)(j), Florida Administrative Code.....	5
Rule 25-30.036(3)(l), Florida Administrative Code.....	19
Rule 25-30.036(3)(n), Florida Administrative Code....	20,26
